Summary 
Residential development is proposed at the Norwood Subdivision site. The approximately 9.3 

acre site will be developed into 95-lots and several preserved greenspaces. Two hundred and 

forty-six (246) trees over 8-inches in diameter were inventoried onsite. One-hundred and twenty-

seven (127) offsite trees over 8-inches in diameter were also inventoried. One hundred and 

twenty-nine (129), or 54 percent, of onsite trees over 8-inches in diameter can be preserved and 

protected with the proposed development. One hundred and seventeen (117) trees over 8-inches 

in diameter and onsite are proposed for removal. Tree protection measures include tree 

protection fencing, project arborist oversight, and modified fill to meet grading requirements 

along SW Norwood Road. 

JANUARY 2026 REVISION - This report was revised to address a revision to tree removal and

[...]

Trees 8-inches in diameter and greater are subject to tree preservation and removal requirements 

outlined in Tualatin Development Code Section 33.110. A Tree Preservation Plan and Tree 

Assessment Report prepared by a certified arborist is required with the land use application. One 

hundred and seventeen (117) trees 8-inches DSH or larger and onsite are proposed for removal. 

Preservation is primarily focused on a grove of Douglas-fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) south of SW 

Norwood Road and north of the proposed subdivision. A total of 129 trees will be preserved

[...]

year preceding the date the development or Tree Removal Permit application is deemed 

complete by the City. 

This report has been prepared and provided less than one calendar year preceding the 

anticipated date the development application will be deemed complete. This criterion is met. 

Conclusion 
Two hundred and forty-six (246) trees over 8-inches in diameter are subject to tree preservation 

standards for the SW Norwood Road Subdivision project. One hundred and seventeen (117) trees 

over 8-inches in diameter are proposed for removal to facilitate the new streets, sidewalks, 

utilities, and prepare 95 lots for future construction. The preservation of a grove of Douglas-fir 

south of SW Norwood Road is compatible with development if tree preservation measures